Wayne County Board of Supervisors
Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 28th day of December 2021, in the
Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with lowa
Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Dan Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed
and Michelle Dooley. Mendy Middlebrook and Aaron Hoelting joined the meeting for the annual review.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:04 AM and took roll call.
Pledge of Allegiance

Seams made a motion to approve the December 28, 2021, agenda, seconded by Swearingin.
Swearingin made motion to approve the December 13, 2021, minutes, seconded by Seams.
Seams made motion to approve the December 24, 2021, payroll, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the December 28, 2021, claims, seconded by Seams.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Rhonda Bennett requested that The Times Republican and New Era be named as the official county newspapers for 2022.
The official county newspapers will be named during the January 3, 2022, meeting.

Dan Carpenter gave an update for Secondary Roads/Engineer’s Office. The pilings have been driven for the Sunny Slope
Bridge. Final plans have been received for the bridge on 105" Street. And they have met with the contractor for the
Medicine Creek project and the target start date is January 3™ or 9*"; weather permitting.

The Compensation Board met on Tuesday, December 21, 2021. They recommended 12% increase for the Sheriff and 8.67%
increase for all other elected officials. The Board will set the increase after Department budgets have been submitted for
FY23.

Swearingin made motion to approve abatement of all past, present, and future taxes, penalties, and fees for the City of
Humeston for parcel # 01150E313014 & 01150E351004, seconded by Seams.

Swearingin made motion to approve abatement of all past, present, and future taxes, penalties, and fees for the City of
Humeston for parcel # 01150A101006, seconded by Seams.

Wayne Community School District is calling for a special election held on Tuesday, March 1, 2022, to vote on three (3)
public measures. Swearingin made motion to approve the special election, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the capital asset addition for New Venture’s Handicap Accessible 2021 Chrysler Voyager
Van for $64,110, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams made a motion to properly dispose of the old courthouse security system and to take bids for the two (2) older New
Venture vans, seconded by Swearingin.

Dooley requested the Board to consider allowing the retirees of the county from the past five years and retirees going
forward to continue membership benefit with The Prairie Trail Fitness Center. Prairie Trails Fitness Center has approved the
request and there is no added expense to the county. Swearingin made motion to approve the membership benefit for
county retirees to Prairie Trails Fitness Center, seconded by Seams.

No Department/Office Reports were presented.

Page1lof4



No Discussion

Supervisor meetings:

Dotts did not have any meetings to report on.

Swearingin attended the Conservation Board meeting by phone. Kenny & his staff are doing weii, and everything is ready
for winter, and everything is under roof. 1015 Transit is doing well. Ridership is up. No word on the lawsuit with the City of
Ottumwa regarding the funding that is owed to 1015.

Seams attended the Wayne County Homemakers Board meeting. New officers were elected. And Homemakers will be
hiring an additional part time employee. Seams attended the Wayne County Safety Committee meeting, and the safety
manual has been submitted to Jack Reed for his review. Seams also attended the Southern lowa Crime Commission
meeting and the Executive Board meeting for the South-Central Workforce Development. The Executive Board is reviewing
the contract with Indian Hills and the LWDB may request Indian Hills to provide better service to outlying counties in the
future through a mobile unit. Seams also met with the board for New Venture Group Home, and they performed their
annual review with Halie Spidle. Halie is doing an excellent job.

Mendy Middlebrook, Director of Wayne County Mental Health and General Relief requested a closed session per code
section 21.5(1)(a) at 9:32AM for her annual review. Swearingin made the motion to go into a closed session, seconded by
Seams.

At 9:37AM Swearingin made motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Seams.
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Seams stated that they

Aaron Hoelting, Building and Grounds Keeper requested a closed session per code section 21.5(1)(a) at 9:40AM for his
annual review. Seams made motion to go into closed session, seconded by Swearingin.

At 9:42AM Seams made motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Swearingin.
Seams stated that they are very pleased with Aaron’s performance.

No Public Comments:

Claims paid on December 28, 2021

5TH DISTRICT TREASURER'S ASSOC MEMBRSP DUES/TREAS 40.00
ABILITY NETWORK INC SERVICE/PHN 216.36
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING SERVICE/PHN 244.99
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE iNC SERVICE/SHERIFF 130.55
ALEXANDER, KELLEY MILEAGE/PHN 205.02
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY MATERIALS/CRTYARD 17.94
ALLIANT ENERGY UTILITIES (CK)/GEN RELIEF 150.00
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L UTILITIES/PHN 8,558.58
ARGETSINGER, LUANN MILEAGE/VA 620.50
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON) PARTS77/SEC RDS 452.06
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS SUPPLIES/SANITATION 506.58
BICKEL, SHELLEY MILEAGE/PHN 133.59
BUTTZ, DEIDRE MILEAGE/PHN 113.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC BROS-SWAP-C093(85)FE-93 BRIDGE P3036/SEC 7,866.26
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC SERVICE/VA 992.52
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC ROCK/SEC RDS 10,647.00
CENTURY LINK SERVICE/E-911 257.72
CFI SALES INC TIRES/SEC RDS 10,201.12
CITY OF CORYDON WATER BILL(KD)/GEN RELIEF 48.54
CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC SERVICE/BOS 85.00
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR FY22 1ST QTR/DHS 6,478.77
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP UTILITIES/CONSERVATION 119.53
DEAN, ROB SERVICE/SANITATION 500.00
DEVORE, RON SERVICE/SANITATION 500.00
DITTMER, SARAH DEPOSITION/DIST CRT 431.75
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526 SUPPLIES/PHN 29.75
EARTH ANGELS GIFTS ADOPT SR PROG/VA 333.58
ESRI MAPPING/ASSESSOR 3,400.00
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FRAME, MIKE

GALLS, LLC

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C

GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA

HOELTING, AARON

HOOK, RICK

HOUSBY HEAVY EQUPMENT, LLC, ATTN: EMMA POTTER
HY-VEE FOOD STORES

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

IOWA COMMUNITIES

IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

|IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

IOWA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSC

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY,

KLINGER JOAN

LAKEVIEW CENTER FOR UROLOGY

LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS

LOCKRIDGE INC

LOCKRIDGE, INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL

MEDIACOM

MERTZ RMR, JULIE M

MEYER LABORATORY INC.

MFA INCORP (AGRI SER-LINEVILLE

MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES

MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE
MISSOURI SOCIETY OF, PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS
MOORE, SUSAN

NATIONAL PEN CO LLC

NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC

OFFICE MACHINE COMPANY

PERRY, JOELLA

PITNEY BOWES INC

PREMIER

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528
RHOADES, TREVOR

RODS AUTO INC

ROE, JOCELYN

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

SCC NETWORKS

SEAMS, DONALD

SEYMOUR HERALD

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SOLUTIONS

SOUTH CENTRAL IOWA MEDICAL CTR

SOUTH COUNTY PROPERTIES LLC, C/O JACOB GOBEN
SOUTHEAST IOWA RESPONSE GRP/, CITY OF OTTUMWA
SPIDLE, HALIE

SWEARINGIN, TOM

THE HOWARD E NYHART CO INC, ATTN: FINANCE DEPT
THE RAILROAD YARD INC

THOMAS FUNERAL HOME

TOTAL IMAGE

TRAVIS MECHANICAL

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

WASH-ECLAIR

WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE AGENCY
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL

SERVICE/SANITATION
UNIFORM/SHERIFF
MAINTENANCE/EMC
SERVICE/E911

PARKING RANDY-ICEA CONFERENCE/SEC RDS
PHONE/GEN SERVICE
SERVICE/SANITATION
PARTS/LABOR27/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/PHN

MAINT/NV

INSURANCE/SEC RDS
PERMIT-STORM WATER-ER-C093(95)58-93 -RCB
SIGN TUBING, ANCHORS/SEC RDS
DUES/EMA

MMPI EVAL{JL)/SHERIFF

RENT ASSISTANCE (KD)/GEN RELIEF
MEDICAL SHF INMTE 9JM)/GEN RELIEF
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF

SHOP/SEC RDS

SHOP/SEC RDS

POSTAGE/TREAS

MEDICAL SUPPLIES/PHN
SERVICE/NV

TRANSCRIPT/DIST COURT
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF

SHOP/SEC RDS

PARTS73/SEC RDS
SERVICE/AUDITOR

UTILITIES/SEC RDS
SCHOOLING-RANDY/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/PHN

ADVERTISING/VA

ROCK/SEC RDS

OFFICE/SEC RDS

MILEAGE/VA

POSTAGE MTR/TREAS
SERVICE/SHERIFF

PARTS19/SEC RDS
SERVICE/SANITATION
SERVICE/SHERIFF

MEAL DOT TRNG/TREAS

SSL CERT/DP

SERVICE/E-911

MILEAGE/BOS

BD PROC/BOS

MILEAGE/PHN

MONITORS/VA

SHERIFF'S INMTE(JM)/GEN RELIEF
RENT/PHN

SERVICE/EMA

CELL/NV

MILEAGE/BOS

509A/BOS

STEEL 220TH & FILLMORE/SEC RDS
FUNERAL ASSISTANCE/VA
SERVICE/VA

SERVICE/SHERIFF

INCODE10 FINANC'L/DP
SERVICE/SHERIFF

SERVICE/PHN

MEDICAL INMATE(JM)/GEN RELIEF
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500.00
253.24
70.10
334.14
547.73
35.00
500.00
2,164.58
443.07
91.07
165,003.00
175.00
3,221.50
150.00
150.00
150.00
225.00
81.00
222.19
118.97
251.05
210.55
191.29
11.00
779.00
49.98
152.81
166.89
294.20
85.00
154.00
281.30
6,924.19
84.67
60.00
197.74
79.13
96.85
500.00
102.50
25.48
639.99
755.82
90.00
1,046.76
202.50
331.97
124.00
70.00
1,380.61
155.00
74.00
1,300.00
28,125.00
1,200.00
580.00
2,007.83
1,687.50
35.00
3,011.25
2,921.15



WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL CLINICS PHYSICAL/NV 176.00

WILLADSON, MAXINE MILEAGE/PHN 10.00
WORLD DATA CORPORATION MV MANUALS/TREAS 300.00
ZIEGLER INC PARTS/SEC RDS 1,460.79

GRAND TOTAL 286,099.10

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held
on the 3rd day of January 2022, at 8:30AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Swearingin made motion to adjourn at 9:44AM, seconded by Seams.

i‘lu”";/ W Attested “\'\‘\MM

David Dotts, Chairperson Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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