Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 28th day of December 2021, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Dan Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and Michelle Dooley. Mendy Middlebrook and Aaron Hoelting joined the meeting for the annual review.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page. Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:04 AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Seams made a motion to approve the December 28, 2021, agenda, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the December 13, 2021, minutes, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the December 24, 2021, payroll, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the December 28, 2021, claims, seconded by Seams.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Rhonda Bennett requested that The Times Republican and New Era be named as the official county newspapers for 2022. The official county newspapers will be named during the January 3, 2022, meeting.

Dan Carpenter gave an update for Secondary Roads/Engineer's Office. The pilings have been driven for the Sunny Slope Bridge. Final plans have been received for the bridge on 105th Street. And they have met with the contractor for the Medicine Creek project and the target start date is January 3rd or 9th; weather permitting.

The Compensation Board met on Tuesday, December 21, 2021. They recommended 12% increase for the Sheriff and 8.67% increase for all other elected officials. The Board will set the increase after Department budgets have been submitted for FY23.

Swearingin made motion to approve abatement of all past, present, and future taxes, penalties, and fees for the City of Humeston for parcel # 01150E313014 & 01150E351004, seconded by Seams.

Swearingin made motion to approve abatement of all past, present, and future taxes, penalties, and fees for the City of Humeston for parcel # 01150A101006, seconded by Seams.

Wayne Community School District is calling for a special election held on Tuesday, March 1, 2022, to vote on three (3) public measures. Swearingin made motion to approve the special election, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the capital asset addition for New Venture's Handicap Accessible 2021 Chrysler Voyager Van for \$64,110, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams made a motion to properly dispose of the old courthouse security system and to take bids for the two (2) older New Venture vans, seconded by Swearingin.

Dooley requested the Board to consider allowing the retirees of the county from the past five years and retirees going forward to continue membership benefit with The Prairie Trail Fitness Center. Prairie Trails Fitness Center has approved the request and there is no added expense to the county. Swearingin made motion to approve the membership benefit for county retirees to Prairie Trails Fitness Center, seconded by Seams.

No Department/Office Reports were presented.

No Discussion

Supervisor meetings:

Dotts did not have any meetings to report on.

Swearingin attended the Conservation Board meeting by phone. Kenny & his staff are doing well, and everything is ready for winter, and everything is under roof. 1015 Transit is doing well. Ridership is up. No word on the lawsuit with the City of Ottumwa regarding the funding that is owed to 1015.

Seams attended the Wayne County Homemakers Board meeting. New officers were elected. And Homemakers will be hiring an additional part time employee. Seams attended the Wayne County Safety Committee meeting, and the safety manual has been submitted to Jack Reed for his review. Seams also attended the Southern lowa Crime Commission meeting and the Executive Board meeting for the South-Central Workforce Development. The Executive Board is reviewing the contract with Indian Hills and the LWDB may request Indian Hills to provide better service to outlying counties in the future through a mobile unit. Seams also met with the board for New Venture Group Home, and they performed their annual review with Halie Spidle. Halie is doing an excellent job.

Mendy Middlebrook, Director of Wayne County Mental Health and General Relief requested a closed session per code section 21.5(1)(a) at 9:32AM for her annual review. Swearingin made the motion to go into a closed session, seconded by Seams.

At 9:37AM Swearingin made motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Seams. Seams stated that they are very pleased with Mendy's performance.

Aaron Hoelting, Building and Grounds Keeper requested a closed session per code section 21.5(1)(a) at 9:40AM for his annual review. Seams made motion to go into closed session, seconded by Swearingin.

At 9:42AM Seams made motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Swearingin. Seams stated that they are very pleased with Aaron's performance.

No Public Comments:

Claims paid on December 28, 2021		
5TH DISTRICT TREASURER'S ASSOC	MEMBRSP DUES/TREAS	40.00
ABILITY NETWORK INC	SERVICE/PHN	216.36
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	SERVICE/PHN	244.99
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	130.55
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	205.02
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	MATERIALS/CRTYARD	17.94
ALLIANT ENERGY	UTILITIES (CK)/GEN RELIEF	150.00
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILITIES/PHN	8,558.58
ARGETSINGER, LUANN	MILEAGE/VA	620.50
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)	PARTS77/SEC RDS	452.06
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	SUPPLIES/SANITATION	506.58
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	133.59
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	MILEAGE/PHN	113.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC	BROS-SWAP-CO93(85)FE-93 BRIDGE P3036/SEC	7,866.26
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC	SERVICE/VA	992.52
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	10,647.00
CENTURY LINK	SERVICE/E-911	257.72
CFI SALES INC	TIRES/SEC RDS	10,201.12
CITY OF CORYDON	WATER BILL(KD)/GEN RELIEF	48.54
CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC	SERVICE/BOS	85.00
CLARKE COUNTY AUDITOR	FY22 1ST QTR/DHS	6,478.77
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	119.53
DEAN, ROB	SERVICE/SANITATION	500.00
DEVORE, RON	SERVICE/SANITATION	500.00
DITTMER, SARAH	DEPOSITION/DIST CRT	431.75
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526	SUPPLIES/PHN	29.75
EARTH ANGELS GIFTS	ADOPT SR PROG/VA	333.58
ESRI	MAPPING/ASSESSOR	3,400.00

EDANG NAWE	CERVICE (CANITATION	500.00
FRAME, MIKE	SERVICE/SANITATION	500.00
GALLS, LLC	UNIFORM/SHERIFF	253.24
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	MAINTENANCE/EMC	70.10
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	SERVICE/E911	334.14
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA	PARKING RANDY-ICEA CONFERENCE/SEC RDS	547.73
HOELTING, AARON	PHONE/GEN SERVICE	35.00
HOOK, RICK	SERVICE/SANITATION	500.00
HOUSBY HEAVY EQUPMENT, LLC, ATTN: EMMA POTTER	PARTS/LABOR27/SEC RDS	2,164.58
HY-VEE FOOD STORES	SUPPLIES/PHN	443.07
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	MAINT/NV	91.07
IOWA COMMUNITIES	INSURANCE/SEC RDS	165,003.00
IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	PERMIT-STORM WATER-ER-CO93(95)58-93 -RCB	175.00
IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	SIGN TUBING, ANCHORS/SEC RDS	3,221.50
IOWA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSC	DUES/EMA	150.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY,	MMPI EVAL(JL)/SHERIFF	150.00
KLINGER JOAN	RENT ASSISTANCE (KD)/GEN RELIEF	150.00
LAKEVIEW CENTER FOR UROLOGY	MEDICAL SHF INMTE 9JM)/GEN RELIEF	225.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	81.00
LOCKRIDGE INC	SHOP/SEC RDS	222.19
LOCKRIDGE, INC	SHOP/SEC RDS	118.97
MAIL SERVICES LLC	POSTAGE/TREAS	251.05
MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL	MEDICAL SUPPLIES/PHN	210.55
MEDIACOM	SERVICE/NV	191.29
MERTZ RMR, JULIE M	TRANSCRIPT/DIST COURT	11.00
MEYER LABORATORY INC.	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	779.00
MFA INCORP (AGRI SER-LINEVILLE	SHOP/SEC RDS	49.98
MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES	PARTS73/SEC RDS	152.81
	SERVICE/AUDITOR	166.89
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC		294.20
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE	UTILITIES/SEC RDS	
MISSOURI SOCIETY OF, PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS	SCHOOLING-RANDY/SEC RDS	85.00
MOORE, SUSAN	MILEAGE/PHN	154.00
NATIONAL PEN CO LLC	ADVERTISING/VA	281.30
NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	6,924.19
OFFICE MACHINE COMPANY	OFFICE/SEC RDS	84.67
PERRY, JOELLA	MILEAGE/VA	60.00
PITNEY BOWES INC	POSTAGE MTR/TREAS	197.74
PREMIER	SERVICE/SHERIFF	79.13
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528	PARTS19/SEC RDS	96.85
RHOADES, TREVOR	SERVICE/SANITATION	500.00
RODS AUTO INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	102.50
ROE, JOCELYN	MEAL DOT TRNG/TREAS	25.48
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	SSL CERT/DP	639.99
SCC NETWORKS	SERVICE/E-911	755.82
SEAMS, DONALD	MILEAGE/BOS	90.00
SEYMOUR HERALD	BD PROC/BOS	1,046.76
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/PHN	202.50
SOLUTIONS	MONITORS/VA	331.97
SOUTH CENTRAL IOWA MEDICAL CTR	SHERIFF'S INMTE(JM)/GEN RELIEF	124.00
SOUTH COUNTY PROPERTIES LLC, C/O JACOB GOBEN	RENT/PHN	70.00
SOUTHEAST IOWA RESPONSE GRP/, CITY OF OTTUMWA	SERVICE/EMA	1,380.61
SPIDLE, HALIE	CELL/NV	155.00
SWEARINGIN, TOM	MILEAGE/BOS	74.00
THE HOWARD E NYHART CO INC, ATTN: FINANCE DEPT	509A/BOS	1,300.00
THE RAILROAD YARD INC	STEEL 220TH & FILLMORE/SEC RDS	28,125.00
THOMAS FUNERAL HOME	FUNERAL ASSISTANCE/VA	1,200.00
TOTAL IMAGE	SERVICE/VA	580.00
TRAVIS MECHANICAL	SERVICE/VA SERVICE/SHERIFF	2,007.83
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	INCODE10 FINANC'L/DP	1,687.50
WASH-ECLAIR	SERVICE/SHERIFF	35.00
	•	
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	SERVICE/PHN MEDICAL INMATE(IM)/GEN PELIE	3,011.25
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	MEDICAL INMATE(JM)/GEN RELIEF	2,921.15

WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL CLINICS WILLADSON, MAXINE WORLD DATA CORPORATION ZIEGLER INC PHYSICAL/NV MILEAGE/PHN MV MANUALS/TREAS PARTS/SEC RDS 176.00 10.00 300.00 1,460.79

GRAND TOTAL 286,099.10

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 3rd day of January 2022, at 8:30AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Swearingin made motion to adjourn at 9:44AM, seconded by Seams.

David Dotts Chairnerson

Attested Michelle Dooley, Auditor